2883

TURNERRD

2162
’ e 5 LB B
RO S PARKDALE PL
- .y
¢ B 21552159 .
i &t

T e T
" B 2910 ¥
- 2914

2084 *

!
i 80

- g <
#B%M}
LA

| &
d _ |
3003hﬁﬂﬁ'_

{3007 e

how'®
[ B o o o 3011k
1. (300, B
A #49 3017
Al g -
& Bnz02d -.a011
g 5 |

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICANT : 5054545 ONTARIO INC.

ADDRESS : 1850 NORTH SERVICE ROAD

L LT TTY

1 SUBIJECT LANDS

DATE : JULY 10, 2025
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT FILE NO. : A-055/25




CITY OF WINDSOR
File: A-055/25

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING

PURSUANT to Section 45 of the Planning Act, a Committee of Adjustment public hearing will be held to
consider a minor variance to Zoning By-law 8600. This is not an application for a zoning change.

You are receiving this notice of hearing as a courtesy because the Committee of Adjustment identified
your property as located within a 40 meters circulation area of the subject lands. Notice as required by the
Planning Act was given by publication of the Committee of Adjustment’s Agenda Record in the Windsor Star
on June 25, 2025.

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE — Relief from the operation of Zoning By-law 8600

Owner: 5054545 ONTARIO INC. Location: 1850 NORTH SERVICE RD

Legal Description: SANDWICH EAST CON 2; Zoning:  Residential RD3.3
MCNIFF; PT LOT 95; RP
12R28716; PARTS 1 & 2

Official Plan: Residential
Explanation: Seeking relief for increased maximum building height, thereby seeking the following
relief:

Section 12.3.5.4 — Maximum building height

By Law Requirements Proposed
24 m 27 m

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING - 519-255-6543 ext 6436 or 6450

When: July 10, 2025 at 3:30 pm

Where: VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE
(information on how to join the public meeting will be on the City of Windsor website prior to the meeting
date)

You are invited to attend this hearing and express any interest you may have in this application. Written
comments are also acceptable and may be submitted in person, by mail, by fax or by email. All comments must
be received NO LATER than 4:30PM on the Wednesday, prior to the meeting date. Comments received
after such, will not be included at time of hearing.

The applicant or agent must attend the meeting. If you do not attend or send a representative, the Committee
may proceed in your absence without any further notice to you. To be notified of the decision of the Committee
of Adjustment regarding this application, you must submit a written request to the Secretary-Treasurer.

It is the practice of Committee of Adjustment members to visit the site prior to considering this application.
Administrative comments are available by email after 12:00 noon on the Friday prior to the hearing.

Jessica Watson Dated: June 26, 2025
Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
Tel: 519-255-6543
Fax: 519-255-6544
Suite 210, 350 City Hall Square West Email: jwatson@citywindsor.ca
Windsor ON N9A 6S1 Web: www.citywindsor.ca



mailto:jwatson@citywindsor.ca
http://www.citywindsor.ca/

1 Application Information

Name of ALL Owners Contact No. Business Telephone No.
5054545 Ontario Inc - c/o Haider Habib 519-818-1380

Address Postal Code
5335 Outer Drive, Oldcastle ON N9G 0C4

E-Mail Address: haider@hddevelopmentgroup.com

Name of Contact Person/Agent (if different than owner) Contact No. Business Telephone No.

Lassaline Planning Consultants, Jackie Lassaline 519-563-8814

Address Postal Code Fax No.
P.O. Box 52, 1632 Co Rd 31
St. Joachim ON NOR 1S0

E-Mail Address: ;. ckie@lassalineplan.ca

PAYMENT CONTACT INFORMATION ONLY:

Name:

Contact No:

2 Date application submitted to the City of Windsor. June 4 2025

3 Present Official Plan Provisions applying to the land: . .

PPying Residential (Schedule D: Land Use)

4 | Present Zoning By-law provisions applying to the land: . . . ,

9Eytawe pRIng 'Residential District 3 (RD3.3)

5 Nature and extent of relief applied for: (you MUST list each By-law Section etc. and relief requested)
Requesting a minor variance for 1 item: i) Section 12.3.5.4 (RD3.3) Main Building Height (max) Interior Lot allows for
max height of 24 m - requesting a 3 m variance to allow for 27 m height.

6 | State why it is NOT possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law. ( Must be complete)

New development requires relief to support the gentle intensification of the lands. The relief will provide for relief in

height, reduction in loading spaces, and to provide for reduction in landscaping.

7 Legal Description of the Subject Land(s)

Municipality Street Name Street Address

City of Windsor 1850 North Service Road

Concession Number(s) Registered/reference Plan No. Lot/Part No.(s)

Parcel No. Pt Lot 95 Con 2 McNiff's Survey, Sandwich East Pts T and 2, T2R28716; S/T
R786174E, S/T SE8811; S/T an easement and right of way in favour of Pts 3 and 4,
12R28716 for pedestrian and vehicular access, servicing and supply of utilities as set
out in CE1040237 Windsor

8 | Dimensions of Land Affected: THIS SECTION MUST BE COMPLETE
Lot Frontage/Width Depth Lot Area

143.87 m 4.7 ha

9 | Access Yes No
(check appropriate Prov_in_cial Highway....._. ....................................
space) Municipal road, maintained all year .................... m] ]

Municipal road, seasonally maintained ... ? ]|
Other publicroad ..............cccoceeennnen. O
Rightofway ........ccoooiiiiii E E
Water only. If yes, the docking facilities to be used and the o O
approximate distance of these facilities from the subject land and
the nearest public road
10 | Water Supply
Publicly owned and operated piped water system... E/ O
Privately owned and operated..................c.cooeuee O
Individual or communal well................ccoocoieeiianne E %
Lake or other water body.................ccooeoiiini o (]
Other
11 | Sewage Disposal
Publicly owned and operated piped sewage
SYStEM...iviiii g m}
Privately owned and operated individual or communal septic tank o E
system.........oooviiiin
Pit, privy, or other




12

Storm Drainage
Municipal Sewers
Ditches or Swales
Other (specify)

EIEIR

ooo

13

The existing uses of the subject land: vacant

NOTE: legal non-conforming use applications must provide evidence to support its status to the Planning
Department (Zoning Coordinator and Planner).

14

The proposed uses of the subject land:

Residential development with 5 buildings and 440 residential units

15

Whether any buildings or structures are proposed to be built on the subject land.
Q/Yes O No 0O Unknown
If the answer to item 15 is yes, for each building or structure please provide on the drawing submitted the type

of building or structure, the setback from the front lot line, rear lot line, and side lot lines, the height in metres
of the building or structure and the dimensions or floor area of the building or structure.

16 | Date the subject land was acquired by the current owner. 2021 O Unknown
17 | The date the existing buildings or structures on the subject land were constructed.N/A O Unknown
18 | The length of time that the existing uses of the subject land have continued. N/A O Unknown
19 | If known, whether the subject land has ever been the subject of an application under section 45 of the Act?
O Yes {No OUnknown ZBA: Bylaw 32-2023
If yes, describe briefly: Year: Type of Relief: GD1.2 rezoned to RD3.3
20 | If known, whether the subject land is the subject of an application under the Act for approval of a plan of
subdivision or a consent?
Q/Yes O No O Unknown B-027/21 and B-042/21
If yes, the status of the application:
21 | Applications submitted without the noted requirements will be considered incomplete Included Not
and will be returned. Applicable

Minimum Standards for Drawings:

Ontario Regulations 200/96 of the Planning Act provides the requirement of a sketch

showing the following: its: | I
a) The boundaries and dimensions of the subject land. I I A |
b) The location, size and type of all existing and proposed buildings and structures on

the subject land, indicating the distance of the buildings or structures on the subject
land, indicating the distance of the buildings or structures from the front yard lot line,
rear yard lot line and side yard lot lines.

c) The approximate location of all natural and artificial features on the subject land and
on land that is adjacent to the subject land that, in the opinion of the applicant, may
affect the application. Examples include buildings, railways, roads, watercourses,
drainage ditches, river or stream bands, wetlands, wooded areas, wells and septic
tank.

d) The current uses on land that is adjacent to the subject land.
e) The location, width and name of any roads withing or abutting the subject land,
indicating whether it is an unopened road allowance, a public travelled road, a private

road or a right of way.

f) If access to the subject land is by water only, the location of the parking and docking
facilities to be used.

INIRIRI
INInininnl

g) The location and nature of any easement affecting the subject land.

Thg required sketch map has been included with this application form.
Yes O No

Note:

Drawings must be in metric units.
Examples of acceptable drawings can be obtained upon request.
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June 3, 2025

Jessica Watson, COA
Planning Department
City of Windsor

SUBJECT: 1850 North Service Rd
Minor Variance Application

Lands known as 1850 North Service Road are designated ‘Residential’ in the City of
Windsor’'s Official Plan and zoned ‘Residential District 3 (RD3.3)' in the Comprehensive
Zoning Bylaw 8600.

Please find a site plan that has undergone SPC pre-consultation (PC-2024-91_S1) with the

recognition that there are three variances required for the proposed development.

Being requested is a minor variance for Section 12.3.5.4 (RD3.3) Main Building Height
(max) Interior Lot that provides for an interior lot with a maximum height of 24m. The
proposal is for a building with an 8 storey building and a height of approximately 27m,

requiring a variance of 3m.

In reviewing a minor variance, it is important to examine the requested minor variance based
on the four tests established in the Planning Act that ensure the appropriateness of the
request and place it in context of the Official Plan policy framework, the Zoning Bylaw
regulatory framework and sound planning:

(1) Does the variance maintain the general intent and purpose with Official Plan
policies?

(2) Does the variance maintain the general intent with the Comprehensive Zoning
Bylaw 890-097?

(3) Is the application desirable for the appropriate development of the lands in
question?

4) Is the requested variance considered minor?

1632 County Road 31 - St. Joachim, ON - NOR 150 - + 519-663-8814 - ' jackie@lassalineplan.ca




The requested Minor Variance will provide relief for the existing property to address the

above issues and can be considered appropriate based on the following review:

1)

Does the variance maintain the general intent and purpose with Official Plan

policies?

Subject lands are designated ‘Residential’ on Schedule D of the Official Plan for the
City of Windsor. The requested variance will allow for logical residential development

that conforms with relevant policies of the Official Plan.

The requested variance will allow for the continuation of permitted land use therefore

the requested Minor Variance maintains the intent of relevant Official Plan policies.

Does the variance maintain the general intent with the Comprehensive Zoning
Bylaw 890-09?

Subject lands are zoned ‘Residential District 3 (RD3.3)’ in the CZB 8600 for the City of
Windsor. The Residential District 3 (RD3.3) zone permits residential land use and the
proposed development complies with the permitted ‘multiple unit residential building’

as a permitted use.

The requested variance can be considered to comply with the intent of the ‘(RD3.3)

zone to support the proposed residential development.

Is the application desirable for the appropriate development of the lands in

question?

The requested variance can be considered minor as the exception will allow for the
residential development providing for needed 440 residential units. The variance can
be considered to allow for a minor adjustment of the height of the building from 24 m

to 27 m (3 m variance) that with distance separation, won’t be visually noticeable.

In my professional opinion, the proposed variance is desirable to allow for the

appropriate residential development of the site.



4) Is the requested variance considered minor?

The minor variance will authorize appropriate residential development of the subject
lands for 5 residential buildings with 440 units, a permitted land use for the subject
property. The open space on the property and surrounding the development provides

for a distance between the building and existing residences.

In my professional opinion, the variance will not have a negative impact on the
neighbourhood and the variance will support appropriate minor expansion of an

existing use.

In my professional opinion, the requested variance can be considered minor and supportable

to allow for the new appropriate residential development.

Regards,
Lassaline Planning Consultants
welbine [ aaaabine

JacKre Lassaline BA MCIP RPP

e.c. Haider Habib, HD Development Groups
Steve Habib, HD Development Groups
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